
BY-LAW NO. 1_.5Jlj_ 

BEING a By-Law to authorize construction of Asphalt (Mulch) Road Surfaces 
on certain streets as a Local Improvement under the provisi~ns of the Local 
Improvement Act. 

·,vnEREAS the owners of property abutting on the streets referred to in Schedule 
"A" attached hereto and forming part of this By-Law have petitioned the 
Council to construct, as a Local Improvement, the work hereinafter described 
in Schedule "A" attached, and 

~U~REAS it has been duly declared, by a Resolution No. 3 passed at a Special 
Me13ting of City Council held the lOth day of July 1950, by a vote of two­
thirds of all the members of Council, desirabele that construction of the 
work hereinafter described shall be undertaken as a local improvement, and 

I 
'NHEREAS notice of the intention of the Council to undertake such work was 
duly published more than twenty-one days prior to the passing of this By­
Law, and 

-.-· 

WJ.IJ!:REAS no petition has been made to the Ontario Municipal Board pursuant 
to the said Act. 

Tit~REFORE THE MUNICIPAL 80UNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NCRTB: BAY 
ENACTS AS FOLLO'NS:-

l. That as so recommended and declared \sohalt (Mulch) Road Surfaces be 
constructed on certain streets referre~ to in Schedule "A" as a local 
improvement under the provisions of the Local Improvement Act. 

2. That the Engineer of the Corporation do forthwith make such plans, 
profiles and specifications anf furnish such information as may be 
necessary far the making of a contract for the execution of the work 
or for the carrying on and executing of the •~rk by day labour. 

3. That the work shall be carried on and executed under the superintend­
ence and according to the directions and order of such Engineer. 

4. The Mayor and Clerk are authorized to cause a contract for the con­
struction of the work to be made and entered into with some pereon or 
persons, firm or corporation, subject to the approval of this Council • 
to be declared by Resolution, unless this Council decides by Resolution..___ 
to carry on and execute the work by day labour, in which event the 
work shall be carried on and executed by day labour. 

5· The Treasurer may, subject to ap~roval of the Council, agree with any 
Bank or person for temporary advances of money to meet the cost of the 
work pending the oompletion of it. 

6. The Special Assessments shall be paid by five (5) annual instalments. 

7• That the debentures to be issued for the loan to be effected to pay 
for the cost of the work when completed, shall bear interest at such 
rate as the Council may determine and be made payable within five 
years on the instalment plan. 

8. That where petitions call for the comtruction of As9halt (Mulch) 
Road Surfaces, the Corporation shall pay the cost of works as is in­
curred at Street intersections R.s.o. 1937, Chapter 269, Section 23, 
raragraph c. 

9· That where lots have two or more limits that abut on works and the size 
or nature of the lot is such that any or all of thw works are not re­
~uired a reduction of one-third of the special assessment in respect 
to the works that are not required, so long as they are not re~uired, 
shall be made, and the reduction in cost in such special assessment . 
shall be paid for by the ,_;Or!10ration. 

10. That this By-Law shall not become effective until approval in writing 
has been secured from the Ontario Municipal Board by writing bf Section 
70, Sub- ct1 n I of the Ontario :rv;unicipal Board Act. 

1950 THAT BY-LAW BE READ A .. THIRD TIME SHORT AND PASSED· TRio? 30th DAY OF 

OCTOBER 1950 • 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
ACTING MAYOR 

. ............................ . 
CLERK-TREA3URER 



l_ 

f l_ 

SCHEDULE "A" OF BY -LA'N NO. 

ASPHALT UIDLQ_I!_}__FOAD._ SURFACE 

(Cost to be paid in five equal annual in.stalments) 

1. SECOND AVENUE EAST from Fisher Street to Regina Street. 
a 22 foot-wide Aspaaltic Road Surface. The estimated cost of 
which is ·~1,124 • .50 of which $21.5.14 is to be charged to the Corp­
oration. The estirmted cost .er foot frontage is $2.1238, the 
estimated annual rate per foot frontage is $0.454. 

2. C010:ERCIAL S'I'PEET fron Alf:Onguin Avenue to First Avenue 
West, a 32 foot-wide Asphaltic Road Surface. The estimated cost 
of which is $1,192.7.5 of which $368.88 is to be charged to the Cor­
poration. The estimated cost per foot f~ontage is $3.18, the est­
imated annual rate per foot frontare is ~0.68. 



I -
I 
I 

;)Yy 

ONTARIO 

THE ONTARIO MUNICIPAL BOARD 

Monday, the Twenty-fift)' day of September, A.D., 1950. 

B.E.F'OHE: 

·:;. r. Near, B.A.Ge., 
V'JC:E•CJV IH!LttN, 

•end-

R. c. Howland, 
);,r I;~v;B.I:i~R • 

) 
) 
) 
) 

l 
~ 
) 

l 
} 

~ 
) 
) 
) 
) 

! 

IN TBJ~ :;·ft.1rT;i;R OF Saction 8 of 
"The Loo~l Llflprovon:ent Act" ( \~.~:!. O. 
1937, Char:·ter 269}, and 
IN 1,HE .'./h.TT:lfR OF .section 70 of 
"The Ontario 't,tunioipal Board Aot" 
~H.s.o. 19!37, Ch!i.pter 60), (o.s 
re-ennated by 0.?. 1Q46, Chapter 
65), nnd 
IN' TWS ,. · .vr·rBH 02' soc tion 315 • sub­
sGct.ion (2) of "'rhe ::.unic 1~)al .Act'' 
( :1 •. ::. 0. 1937, Chapter ~56) , and 
rr 'THE v: ... TTSR OF the ap:plioa tion 
of tha Cor;poration Of' the City of 
North Bay for np:provul of the 
u::dertalclug of tho oonstruotion of 
oortain local b:T<!'t)\fQ;rtent works 
tHl set forth in ~~>ohadule "A." at­
tached hereto in uooordance with 
its Counoil•s Notioe ot Intention 
first publi3bed tha 15th day of 
July, A.~;., 1950, and of the 
capital expenditure or ~18,544.17 
involved therein. 

uron TH.~; AT ?L1CA'£IO~J OF the said Cor_pora.thm and 

u:pou. oonsideration or t.he n-.uterial filed, 

p.I'ovisj (•ns of Section 8 Of "The Local lrrn,:roven;ent Aot!t (I-~. ;.:;.o. 

1937, Chapter 2&9) th'".t tho undertaking by the Corporation 

ot the City or No:r'th &y ot the construction of certain local 

improvement '!~Orks as set forth i.e: Sohadule "A., attached hai·eto 

in aooordanoe .,,,1th the said Notice ct Intention first published 

the loth day of July, A.D., 1950, and the J,oassir1g . t a By-law 

or By-laws tharet'or, be end the s~:u~~e are haroby approved. 

suanoe o~ the r1rovisior:s ot Seotion 70 or "Tho Ontorit: i/:unioi;:al 

.Bourd Act" {t:t •.• o. 1937, Chnpter 60)• {as :~:e-ena.cted by o.s. 

1946, Chapter C/6), that the undertaking by the corroration of 

the City ot rTorth Bay of a osp1tal e.J];encliture or $18,544.17 



j' 

ONTARIO 

THE ONTARIO MUNICIPAL BOARD 

involved in oonneot1Dn with the onnstruotion or said 

works. ar::d the ;:tHlslng of the neoasoury By-law or By-

le.ws thernfor, be end the stur.e H re here:. by ar provod, and 

that the said Munio1;.:·al1 ty !iH'ilY now exercise its powers 

to proooed with the sn1d undartek'in.g and mny authorize 

or provide .moneys therefor to the extent .;~rovlded. tor 

I 'J t> ( 

by or consequent u~on this erproval, &Ld for such p~rpoaes 

may .r•aea all requ.isito By-laws, inoluding debentur-e l3y-

laWS, prov 1ded bOWCVOr t ttttJ. t thO tsl"m for I epayc.ant Of tho 

debentures whioh may be iseuod. ha:c£~under .::.hall not exoeed 

the ntlliiber l)f yeer~ as cat f0rth in Sohadule ttA'' att;;;.ohed 

he-reto. 

suanoe of tho .rrov!sil)n6 of BUbfl6otion (Z) of '.%otioa .:.Slt> 

of "The to\unioip1l A.ct" (:·i.c',.O. 193'7, Ch.apter ~~t'J5), t!1t~t 

the Corxloration of the City of Horth Bey be allowed to con­

tract under the provis:i ens of "The r..ooel ln;;rovonA:iHJt Aot" 

(!~. G.O. 1937, Ohapt•n• 269) further debt SltiOUntin.g to 

:)18,544.17 for the purrose aforesaid ar.d to l{JVY nny 

additional rate neoescary to discharge the sa~e. 



P. 'F. 0-4006 

ONTARIO 

cos·r 

1. !teynolds St. frCf/o a point 355 
roet ~eat ot the oantre line 
ot Algonquin Avenuo to Beattie 
Street- ~ 2,561.67 

2. Franklin Street fro;;~ a point 
OJ"J10S1 te the South 7teet bound-
ary of Lot 79 to the ~lorth 
East boundary or Lot 84. 

3. Mattawa Street rrorn a point 
56 te~t South of the centre 
l1no or Jane Street to Cope• 
land Street. 873.15 

4. H8 gino. S.treet :f'rof,:. York Btroot 
to Ellis Street 2•lg4.05 

5. Hook Street fro1ZJ. Coveland Street 
to Jane Street. 993.52 

6. Nelson Street fro~ Bren~an 
f~treet Westerly a distance or 
247 feet mo:ro or less to a 
point op no$1 te Lot 20 !-lelson 
~5troet. 

GIDEWALKSt 

7. Victoria :;treet ;,est on the kf:,t 
side, trow the South boundary line 
or the N~ of Lot 153 Victoria st. 

806.06 

to ffrs3er Street. 778.59 

B. Nlpiss1ng Streot on the ?Jest side, 
trot;;. Jttne Street to Co1>elund Street. 767.07 

9. l<io.Leod Street on the ~feet side from 
Rose Avenue to Lorne Avenue. 1,374.19 

10 Ann Street on the ~ast side from 
Lorne Avenue to the City I.imits. 1,~2.2.55 

11 Morin Gtr~~st on the t¥ost s 1llO from 
Lot 101 to the City Limits a five-
toot O(morete Bidewalk. l,584.;;~a 

T:~.nf.1 

15 years 

15 years 

15 ;reors 

15 years 

15 ]C;1rG 

15 yenrs 

10 years 

10 years 

10 years 

10 years 

10 yeers 



ONTARIO 

THE ONTARIO MUNICIPAL BOARD 

~3GHT'DTi'LJI! "A" cont ..... 

1~ Regina Straat on tho south 
easterly side fro;l.l. Laurier 
Avenue to the i•est bounde;ry C'lt 
Lot 30. 

13 seoond. } .. venue iest rro::'l if1sllor 
Str~~et to .i\agina Dtr(H!tt. 

14. Oomtneroiul Street from. 
Algonquiu. Avenue to .First 
Avenue. 

COST 

1,240.00 

1,124.50 

1,192.75 

$18,544.17 

!1EBl~F~1TTJ r; 
T:~ic! 

10 yea:rs. 

5 years 

5 ;reors 

/ .',. 2l I 


